GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4119
ANSWERED ON:17.12.2014
SARDAR PATEL HOUSING SCHEME
Solanki Dr. Kirit Premijibhai

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes the merger of JNNURM, IAY, RAY and Rajiv Rinn Yojana as part of the Sardar Patel Urban
Housing Mission;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the performance of each of the above mentioned schemes in the last three financial years, in terms of actual achievements vis-a-vis targets, State/UT-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION [SHRIBABUL SUPRIYO]

(@) & (b): No, Madam. The Government has set the target of providing houses to all by 2022 as announced in the President's Address to Joint Session of both the Houses of Parliament on 9th June, 2014. Accordingly, this Ministry after making consultations with various stakeholders including State Governments, industry associations etc. is in the process of formulating a new Scheme for 'Housing for All' by 2022 in the urban areas subsuming existing Schemes of Rajiv Awas Yojana (RAY) & Rajiv Rinn Yojana (RRY). The Scheme, at present, is at appraisal stage by Expenditure Finance Committee (EFC). Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Mission (JNNURM) was extended till March 2015 only for completion of projects approved till March 2012.

(c): The State-wise physical performance of the Schemes during the last three years and current year is at Annexure-|, Il & IlI.
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